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11)  F_PANEL 23)  QFLASH_PLUS
12) F_AUDIO 24)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
® H7B660DS3HAC DDRMRALILINAE, @ R75B660 DS3H DDR4FZ LI INAE,
® R7B660 DS3H AX DDRAIZALILTHAE

o BEWARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,

é EEEMIMERE LR, BEEUTHER:

o ERERTEEZH, BHLHREREMPORIEREXH, HFEGRIFELBRERK

B, AGRIERIZ R HIRE

« REFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWARENZEOSHESEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{t el § FE 57 24 PIN =45 e 35 EE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,

T3, BIREEAHRIE

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,
HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHITEHRBEHRER, TRES

HRERRHTLEF o

ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX
1 R (X8 PINBY
HiREEOMER)
d OOOCI T T
4 b
ATX_12v_2X4 5 | +12V ({R 8 PINKIEE
FEEOER)
6 | +12V (X HE8PINMEE
BEEOER)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
ATX
o[ (:) u #H | =X BH | EX
1 | 3av 13 | 33v
GE 2 |33V 14 | 12V
AE 3| b 15 | EHOE
il 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(=) WM 7|
°je ] 6 | 45V 18 | HEMuRD
(=]> 7| 19 | #Ewm
oo 8 Power Good 20 | kiER
ofe 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
Ak 10 | +12v 22 | +5V
(= [ N[ M2V (R4 PINBYEE| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN B9ERTE
o |8 BHEOEA ) EOEA)
12 | 33V(IX 24 PINRYHR| 24 | HEHbB (IREE 24 PINEY
CH TEEOER ) RiEEOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (B # X 3 $& EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:
= B | EX
CPU_FAN/ FE TR I BRI

1
2
SYS_FAN1
3 | BEiE
4 | BRI

1 SYS_FAN2B:

=

SYS_FAN2A/ HEH | X

SYS_FAN2B 1 ?é% i‘iﬂ ﬂiﬂ
2 FE S 3 BE 42 B
3| HiEEE
4 TIER

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (%4t R Ea/7K 7% $E FE)
HRUR K SRAGEE H4-pin, MABREBRIRIZIT, REMETEHR(E L HEME), BEE
AR EITIEE, SRR BRI TR SARUE 7 8eE AL TheE . @IETHLER
N RGHEARE, BUAS] HEREIERE . IRRE L ATIR MK RIBE R TIAE, 4RI%
EEEHEMLZEW [BIOSIZFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] BI1 .

B | EX
1 iR
1 2 | mEREEHN
3 | smERE
! 4| BREETEEEHR

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6)

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUR. Fa/7k 3R ¥ EE)
e RUBR K SRR EE A 4-pino ILHREEABIRIZIT, ZEMEERHTE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
RREERIThEE, FUEBRAFH R SR TR BARUEE 1 BEE Ak ThEE,

_ B | EX
III[ 1|
2 | BIEEEEH
3 SRR IR
! 4| BREETEEE

i CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B  SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
PN IvA=chid 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEENR 24W 24W 24\ 24W

D_LED1/D_LED2 (o] 45 ¥2LED}T w5 e85 3 FE)
13X LE 47 [ T I AR AE5050 R 4R AELEDKT 5, B KAEFE 25%1E(51K4¥F), LEDEIE 10008 A

*T%O

Deook B | EX
D_LED2 L VY)
2 Data
ooen) 3 TeHERD
d D_LED1 4 et

[E——=—z]

E
L L
-4

B FIRIZLEDATH IR R LR . T I B IS KT i R IR 4 i) FIHIRLEDTH
(O L =@ R EREMENEM, FTERREBEN

*T%F'Eﬁo
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T+5E8 iR iE EE)

9)

i3 L 47 R T AR #5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/R/B), 2 AHEE B 22255 (121K 4%), K EER %I
A2m,

B | 'Y
1
ooon TRy
LED_C2
2 G
3 R
d 1 O B
LED_C1

T ¥RGB LEDATH B I ARE . 2o S B i85 445 AT 5 A PR T H32 D m (e
BO = ARART)EE S MEMEE (12V), RERBLRS
AT SbEd

12v

@ BE AT TN, SR E ML [ RIEEN A ] MR,

ZICH, EH LR EREMIEIRXH, FERRIREBmETRE, MEEMK

BEIHRE

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.03&1)

IXEESATARE M #5SATA 3.081&, FFATHEZA TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0811&, —/MSATAREO R &
ERE—SATAIZ ., 83T Intel®7E 7 ZH AT IAMGEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 108 & F 51,
HIEEMERAD, BEEREMITE I [ MERERE | 1R,

| EX
R
TXP
TXN
)
RXN
RXP
)

F=N

~Nola|l s~ W0~

EEEIAERINGE, BEFEMITE S [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration |
B




10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD #&#g)
e ZEARAIM.2 SSD FEHEIN ST #5M.2 PCle SSD,

O O @) M2A_CPU
110 80 60
o O M2P_SB
80 60

=] >
LT ew w0 @edem bos

BT S5 BAEM.2 SSDIE R it 2245 M. 24518,
HR—

REBRERICHIM.2 SSDMME K BIE AR LT~ R IR EiZFLAS b, BH¥M.28SD
D250 N if) - 38

TR

FE1EM.2 SSDZ f&, MBEERBITIGRIM. 248 22 G rh % HH AR 224 M.2 SSDEITE

K BM 2EIE BT ST FFRISSDKEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=

[imigzaT | [RiEFFx] [molste)]

SPEAK-

- SPEAK+
NC
NC

20
19

hH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
3| “PWR_LED-

&
&
lEIT
5

PLED/PWR_LED — F3iR$57R4T:

RohkE 415 | EREVEINAERKNERIRET. SREERIETH, H14

S0 % | ARERE; R NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIARR

$3/84/85 TR

o PW-HEHFxX:

T RS AT T AR A E F TR TR L8 . 1R AT AZEBIOSTE i B I iR L 7 =K
(EEHEMILE [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN BJiERA)o

» SPEAK - IR\ EHRA:

ERZEE YA T ERAIRU, RESURERIEEFSSE R M BRTE IR, EEE
B, SF S,

+ HD-TEEFEHETAT:

R A N AE BT R R R BN R IR TR AT, SRR FRENMERE RIS SR,

« RES-RFEEFX:

EREE LA R EIRA E B X (Reset)§2, TR G AAMNMT X IEE B AL, 7T
MR TEEFXERETBIRS

Cl— FR R HLFE TR B A T SR :

EREE R LA R IR K R RE, DN AR T B WITR. AEERIL
Ihet, BERERLIEITHRMILE,

+ NC: T/ER,

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MIC L
peuicdil
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
Eaton)l]
SENSE_SEND
ok
Head Phone L
o

=y

o

( ° O
[mc] o ED G @eJem £

BEMH T ENAERRT T B ERLHIERL, MENANFRERLELSER
[, IS SN EHIER.

OlolN|olol~lw N =

o

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIF4§ 4% EE)
IR RER M HSIPDIFM T 1E ST 8E, B BT SRS S e RS BN T ERESHE
A E BT S, LTSRN SIS S SRS, HiEmainE g
EHERFM,

BH | TN

1 5VDUAL

E 2 | mEm

3 SPDIFO

q ! 4| Em

_7-



14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4ERE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R B 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 JERTEEH — M USBEED,

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12 | TX2+
e 13 | TX2-
4 | EEHuB) 14| B
d 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBUI 19 | D+
mggﬁ I 10 SBU2 20 CC2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 O1i R B EE)
LEIREE ST 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, —MEREERT I H A USBIEO,, BHEEMBAS29
USB 3.2 Gen £ OIMI3 5E T RIR Y REM, EATME R LR EHNS,

W | X B | EX
0 =" 1| vBUS 1 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEMED
4 | BB 14 | SSTX2+
¢ 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
Al e 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | BEEHip
— 7 et 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
E—— g 10 | TiEM 20 | THEH
A0 = a0 @ B0
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
iX LA BE S HEUSB 2.0/1. 18048, B ITUSBY B4R, — MREERT IR H A~ USB#EH,, USBY™
R IR B, BB R SRR I K

i
B

EX
R (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3ul v
et
TCHER
TER

=

OlolN|lolglhlw| N

o

« 1E1152x5-pinfIIEEE 13944 I HREREZUSB 2.0 ¥ O B HEEE,
/ \ - EHEUSBY RIIRAT, & S0 AR, HESRIESERERRE, )
%3& R USBY B4R 1R

17) SPI_TPM (R £ MERREEIFE) 000
AT LI HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module)Ze &IN5 484k 2 B2,

Wi
B

EX

Data Output
FiF (3.3V)
TeHERD
FTAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
PR
IRQ
TAER
FTAEH
RST

=

o N g~ W[N]

©

o

g

)

H7HB660 DS3H AC DDRATR L TN &E
HHB660 DS3H AX DDRATR ML TN &E
H7#EB660 DS3H DDR4TR{H tEIh&E

® 0 0
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18) COM (R EXCOM" = 4 EE)
B AR ECOMI R AT I e H — AR ECOM,, AR ELCOMIT FR LM A e WL 4, VT LABX
AU EBEME,

i
B

EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
fegaul)
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
) NRI-

e —e o
min] a1 @eidem
\_/

=

3
o
o|o|N|o|a|slw|[ o

o

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" B i Bk i RIZEE)
X R R SR 4 B Thunderbolt B H - R R A,

=

=) -
LT ew w0 @eJem bos

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

F#Thunderbolt” HEH R+
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20) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ E)
F AL SR AT LU EARAIBIOSIE B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 FIANME LR F 2 K0 & TR Y E I AR 32 SR EORD S,

Q0] Frig: —RIEIT

Q0] G 5% CMOS i

F=N

C o EMRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AT RFHEBREIREL,
o FRHLIEiE 3 \BIOSHE N H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THINIR BEE(EE
KEMib 2 [BIOSTERIZE | By AA),

21) RST_SW/RST (R BB R/ R A EETH)
ARG EEZRST_SW)HEAPERIREH B ZERFARESHM AL NI, RiEH
EFF. REEEHBIRST)ATLUE R E B YA AR EEFF % (Resel/i, ERS
AT A EHEH AN, TR TEEALRREFEHRS.

_ 2 | =X
g 1O e
RST  RST.SW 2| HEiE

=y

RSTe— Lo RST_sw

REEERMARST_SW)REZEEFHHIRSTIRESHINGEIEE, BETEAHMIY
B, EERENILE R [BIOSEFIZE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | Ayi5EA,
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22) BAT (s8;t)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T X IR TR IS T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LA R NIRRT, 21 CMOSHIEIE RS 5k, FElit LR H AR RS E .

F=N

& AT AR R BR R th SR E B CMOS £ 172«

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR R i ARt EER L, SR — 4, (SIRER
IR T 2 KE & B RALE AR IE 5k, ERESE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERmEE,

4. = ERIREHEFFN.

« EHRRMAT, 1E S0 K Rl R R IR IR PR R R 2R
A « EHREMEERAR SR, REMNESTES ERE&HRE,
« BRLEBITESRBMNAHERMESH, ERANIIERSNER,
o A, iHERR ERIE S (R(ERBE L),
« EHRTSREYIHEE MUK St iR A ALEE

23) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus}&f)
Q-Flash PlustR 15 T 5 4 XA (SHRFHLE ) IR S T E#BIOS, @i EEEHF E AU,
2T Q-Flash Plusiz Bl 2 B s H H N BIRIE S o IB1TRIQFLEDS FFIRINIR (R RA R HTEL
Xt), QFLEDIAXRSIE B 3 EBIOSE H 453R -

o_-0]
[J¢— arLeD

QFLASH_PLUS

=y

@ B ENQ-Flash PlusThEE, BEREMISE i [ =RIEES 2 ) 18,
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24) CPU/IDRAM/VGA/BOOT (K #x$&8T4T)
REETTAILERFAIECPU, BIFE. BEFRIBERGZIRERTIEE, CPU, DRAMK

VGAATE 2R REEARE; BOOTAI SRR MR RAHENRIERS,

o
2
=
=

0o
oo VGA | BoOT
CPU: CPU IRZS$E7RAT
DRAM: TFIR7STERAT
VGA: EIRZAIERAT
BOOT: BERGRSIERAT

F=N

) 1
O =l e e
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS ERIZEWindowsiR{ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, BiF S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | R,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BATRRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
« BMRCMOSIEEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M [BIOSTEFiR E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5t A

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/819/2690-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhEEE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
% <Delete> §#3# N BIOS iZ B2 FEEHE, siiEiT BIOS i EFRFFi# N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhEELLEAREHN BIOS IR ERFHALIREMREFNZE, ERA <T>F<I>F
EEEEARETFIRIES, SR <Enter> I\, REXEZHAMMEERIE &I,
FB: EHEEAMEIEE ER TR EFFAIERENSUE BIOS KERF
MBI FHIRFEEAE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> BEiLIEARFEHN BIOS Z BERR FHtAEE RN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, ES%
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.
HEERENAERFANHBITRREEERENT R, YN EFHNEE LI, 5L
Il

SB=.
EFEUE, SNIRSIEFI R, HHI T ENEEGIEER [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
KEhiEFFHiR [ T—F | BNTENRIIERF, THE, BHERIERFNRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

EREZENEDER

Intel RST

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BIERSZERRE, EEEA THRSHIAREEEEITAPP Center N H R IERENEF R
EILEEFINEE, 5% [ R | @ 1TRE, (ELTIA [BIOSIZRFILE | i [Settings\O Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install ] B9i% & >4 [Enabled ] ),

LN R ERZEEnd User License Agreement {5 2 HIRAT, 5% [ #55 | RIEAPP Center, FEAPP
Center XEIEF AL ERENIRNIEF R TEEFR, 1T [ R3%E | EAHITRE,
GIGABYTE

¢ =5

48 L ZEARE Microsoft Windows Update B4 B R ENESSEH ER EERRES)

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/820/b660-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
se= EEE A ER P (EEHE1)AE | (EEHER)E=E

BEE e | BEROER | R e e g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

It =R 745 SATA RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 10, ¥ # EZPE5IRTE R IR E R EFETENE

#YE,

+ SATAREZE(SSD, AikE| LEERIERE, EERAERRE SRR REHNER,
* Windows #{ERGHI BRI SIR .

« R_EMBIAE AN,
° Ugo

@ HRICHIEM.2 PCle SSD, Fik 5 HESATARE & I BRI,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/821/b660-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B660 DS3H AC/B660 DS3H AC DD DS3H AX DDR4/

DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European C Radio E t Directive Ci

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropéischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas ¢ verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piui delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabwli.

Deklaracj d i UE Unii El jsk

Urzqdzenle Jest zgodne z nastepulqcyml dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérmice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppodpewong EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe i diatadelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAekTpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppOpgwan pe autég Ti odnyieg agodoyeiTal xpnoTHoToIVTag Ta
10XUOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEV EUPWTTCIKA TTPOTUTTAL.

Stat

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

C € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L | LT |L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
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NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 58 i 5 E0H
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & & AF&3te 24 TAl= UM Ar8StES MSHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7% : BRI DA DER,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B660 DS3H AC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

B660 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.0/1.2 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

B660 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.1 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE
B660 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.0/1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Approvals for wireless module 3168NGW:

United States F India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD93168NG PTA APPROVED MODEL
_ e 2.4GHz: NR-ETA/4787
Canada ISED: SGHz: NR-ETA/4788 Serbia: A «( CCAH16LP2100T8
IC: 1000M-3168NG i
Australia ACMA: Japan B : AA Ukraine:
o1 16
[R] 003-160024 . " @ 028

Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE United Kingdom:
TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only K
l ayl Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
RCPIN3116-0469 CA
China CMIIT: Oman TRA:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ0656(M) e e

Applicant number: D080001

c € Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/3292/16

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

Europe:

United States FCC: Japan BB : Serbia: A
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8B21CE
e [R] 201163301 CCAF16LP2411T5
Canada ISED: = A A
IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE L~ D16 0283 201 105 19
Australia ACMA: 5.15~5.35GHz BPIIRTE Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
Jordan TRC:
TRC/S5/2016/556 UATR109
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA: United Kingdom:
CMIIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M) RCPRERT17-0354 UK
Europe: Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE cAa
Applicant number: D090024
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/3850/17 |4y . peatek seminconductor Corp
S RTL8B2ICE
India WPC: Qatar CRA: 2 201612
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR) CRA/SA/2016/R-5932 %1/ %3 Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)
Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States FCC: Japan #8554 : Qatar:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
e " CCAI20LP2410T7
Canada ISED: [R] 020200172 Serbia:
1C1D: 7542A-MT7921K To: P1620165500
Australia ACMA: . 200066 020 Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRE RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Ukraine:
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait: | g MO United Kingdom:
CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K UK
Pakistan PTA: . ca
Approved by PTA S5 N
India WPC: 9.1167/2020

202012
ETA-SD-20201007013 K| ZH/H £ : Mediatek Inc./China

S -



China RoHS Compliance Statement
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FARZH: hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
W3k : https://www.gigabyte.cn

+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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